The Company’s consolidated financial statements can be affected by movements in the CAD$/USD$ exchange rate, due to
some administrative expenses and liabilities being incurred in currency other than in $AUD, being the functional currency of
the Company.

The carrying amount of the Group's foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting date
were as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2025 2024 2025 2024

Group $ $ $ $

US dollars 19 18 58,430 75,439
Canadian dollars 651 4,238 91,378 4,902

670 4,256 149,808 80,341

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes exchange rates. The table indicates the impact
of how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the relevant
risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

Macarthur Minerals Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 March 2025

Note 23. Financial instruments (continued)

52

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Group - 2025 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity

US dollars 5% 2,921 2,921 (5%) (2,921) (2,921)
Canadian dollars 5% 4,536 4,536 (5%) (4,536) (4,536)

7,457 7,457 (7,457) (7,457)

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Group - 2024 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity

US dollars 5% 3,771 3,771 (5%) (3,771) (3,771)
Canadian dollars 5% 33 33 (5%) (33) (33)

3,804 3,804 (3,804) (3,804)

Price risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

The Company’s future revenues are expected to be in large part derived from the mining and sale of minerals or interests
related thereto. The price of various minerals has fluctuated widely, particularly in recent years, and is affected by numerous
factors beyond the Company’s control including international economic, financial and political conditions, expectations of
inflation, international currency exchange rates, interest rates, global or regional consumptive patterns, speculative activities,
levels of supply and demand, increased production due to new mine developments and improved mining and production